

Railroad Commission of Texas Adopted Rule Summary

16 Texas Administrative Code §7.480 Energy Conservation Programs

This page is a plain language summary of a Railroad Commission of Texas rulemaking prepared pursuant to Texas Government Code §2001.023. This page is only a summary. To view the full adopted rule, visit the Texas Secretary of State website at <a href="https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac\$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=16&pt=1&ch=7&rl=480.

Rule Effective Date — April 8, 2024

Action (new, amend, and/or repeal) — New

Summary

The new rule 16 Texas Administrative Code §7.480 complies with House Bill 2263 passed by the Texas Legislature during its 88th Legislative Session in 2023. The rule contains the requirements for energy conservation programs offered by local distribution companies. House Bill 2263 allows local distribution companies to apply for an energy conservation program. If the Railroad Commission approves the program, the local distribution company can charge customers for costs the company incurs in implementing the program.

Questions

Send questions regarding Railroad Commission of Texas rules to the Office of General Counsel at gcwebmaster@rrc.texas.gov.

Email Notifications

To subscribe to receive free email notifications on rulemaking, visit the Railroad Commission of Texas website at https://www.rrc.texas.gov/resource-center/subscription-services/. After subscribing, please check your spam or junk folder for a confirmation email. We suggest you mark it as safe so other emails from Constant Contact will appear in your inbox.